

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No.: 1D19-2137

L.T. No.: 16-2018-AP-104

NEPTUNE BEACH, FL REALTY, LLC,

Petitioner

vs.

CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA

Respondent

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**REPLY**

Petitioner, Neptune Beach, FL Realty, LLC, (hereafter the “Petitioner”) files this Reply to Respondent’s Response filed on July 9, 2019 (the “Response”).

Paul M. Harden, Esq.  
Florida Bar # 192557  
[Paul\\_harden@bellsouth.net](mailto:Paul_harden@bellsouth.net)  
Zachary Miller, Esq.  
Florida Bar #0059331  
[Zach\\_Miller@bellsouth.net](mailto:Zach_Miller@bellsouth.net)  
501 Riverside Avenue Suite 901,  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
Attorneys for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 08/06/2019 02:46:36 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	3
I. JURISDICTION OF THE COURT.....	5
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
III.SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
A. TRANSCRIPTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO REVIEW THE CIRCUIT COURT’S FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE CORRECT LAW.....	5
B. RESPONDENT AGREED THAT THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS ARE IN SECTION 27-244, LDC .....	9
C. RESPONDENT MISREPRESENTS THE INITIAL BURDEN AS TO SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS.....	10
D. RESPONDENT MISREPRESENTS PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT AS TO COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	12
E. RESPONDENT ARGUMENTS CONTRADICT LEGALLY MANDATED REQUIREMENTS FOR DUE PROCESS.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Apopka v. Orange Cty.</i> , 299 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	8, 15
<i>City of Hialeah Gardens v. Miami-Dade Charter Found., Inc.</i> , 857 So. 2d 202, 204 (Fla. 3d Dist. 2002).....	8, 12
<i>City of Tampa v. Madison</i> , 508 SO. 2d 754 (Fla. 2d Dist. 1987).....	12
<i>Cone v. State, Dep't of Health</i> , 886 So. 2d 1007, 1010, 1012 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	10
<i>Debes v. City of Key W.</i> , 690 So. 2d 700, (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	17
<i>Doan v. Amelia Retreat Condo. Ass'n</i> , 604 So. 2d 1292, 1294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	7
<i>Hillsborough County Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Longo</i> , 505 So. 2d 470, 471 (Fla. 2d Dist. 1987).....	12
<i>Irvine v. Duval Cty. Planning Com.</i> , 466 So. 2d 357, 366 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	6, 11
<i>Izaak Walton League v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 448 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	9
<i>Jesus Fellowship, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 752 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Katherine's Bay, LLC v. Fagan</i> , 52 So. 3d 19, 31 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	8, 14
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Fuller</i> , 515 So. 2d 1312, 1314 (Fla. 3d Dist. 1987).....	12
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Wing</i> , 210 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	11
<i>Orange City v. Shay</i> , 649 So.2d 343 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	7

<i>Palm Beach County v. Allen Morris Co.</i> , 547 So. 2d 690, 694 (Fla. 4th Dist. 1989).....	12
<i>Pinecrest Lakes, Inc. et. al. v. Shidel</i> , 795 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	16
<i>Pollard v. Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 560 So. 2d 1358 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Rittman v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 727 So. 2d 391, 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	7
<i>Ronbeck Constr. Co. v. Savanna Club Corp.</i> , 592 So. 2d 344, 348 (Fla. 4th DCA1992).....	7
<i>Rural New Town, Inc. v. Palm Beach County</i> , 315 So.2d 478 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	17
<i>Surf Works, LLC v. City of Jacksonville Beach</i> , 230 So. 3d 925, 931-932 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	10
<i>Verizon Bus. Network Servs. ex rel. MCI Communs., Inc. v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 988 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	8
